

EFiled: Jan 31 2025 10:23AM EST  
Transaction ID 75551615  
Case No. 2024-0184-MTZ



**EXHIBIT A**

**IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

UNITED ATLANTIC VENTURES, LLC,

Plaintiff,

v.

TMTG SUB INC. f/k/a TRUMP MEDIA  
& TECHNOLOGY GROUP CORP., *et al.*,

Defendants.

C.A. No. 2024-0184-MTZ

**BRIEF OF THE STATE OF IOWA SUPPORTED BY 14 STATES  
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS**

**OF COUNSEL:**

Brenna Bird  
*Attorney General of Iowa*  
Eric H. Wessan  
*Solicitor General of Iowa*  
1305 East Walnut Street, Floor 2  
Des Moines, Iowa 50309  
Phone: (515) 823-9117

**AMERICA FIRST LEGAL FOUNDATION**  
Reed D. Rubinstein  
Daniel Z. Epstein  
Ryan T. Giannetti  
611 Pennsylvania Ave SE #231  
Washington, DC 20003  
Phone: (202) 964-3721

**MARGRAVE LAW LLC**  
Anthony A. Rickey (Bar. No. 5056)  
3411 Silverside Road, Suite 104  
Wilmington, Delaware 19810  
Phone: (302) 604-5190  
Fax: (302) 258-0995  
arickey@margravelaw.com

*Counsel for the State of Iowa  
as Amicus Curiae*

Dated: January 31, 2025

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

STATEMENT OF *AMICUS CURIAE*'S INTEREST ..... 1

INTRODUCTION ..... 3

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. PRESIDENT TRUMP FACES UNPRECEDENTED STATE COURT  
LAWSUITS. .... 4

II. DELAWARE COMMON LAW COUNSELS ABEYANCE. .... 7

CONCLUSION ..... 11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abbott v. Del. State Pub. Integrity Comm’n</i> , 206 A.3d 260, 2019 WL 937184 (Del. Feb. 25, 2019) .....	7,8
<i>Abbott v. Vavala</i> , 284 A.3d 77, 2022 WL 3642947 (Del. 2022) (Table).....	10-11
<i>Armand Schmoll, Inc. v. Fed. Rsrv. Bank</i> , 37 N.E.2d 225 (1941). .....	10
<i>Beattie v. Beattie</i> , 630 A.2d 1096 (Del. 1993).....	8
<i>Berent v. City of Iowa City</i> , 738 N.W.2d 193 (Iowa 2007).....	7-8
<i>Brooks v. Robinson</i> , 259 Ind. 16 (Ind. 1972).....	8
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Downs v. Jacobs</i> , 272 A.2d 706 (Del. 1970).....	8
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	7
<i>Salzberg v. Sciabacucchi</i> , 227 A.3d 102 (Del. 2020).....	8-9
<i>Trump v. Vance</i> , 591 U.S. 786 (2020).....	9
<i>Trump v. United States</i> , 603 U.S. 593 (2024).....	3, 4
<i>United States v. Belmont</i> , 301 U.S. 324 (1937).....	9-10

*Williams v. Williams*,  
369 A.2d 669 (Del. 1976).....8

**Constitutions and Statutes**

Del. Const. Art. XXIII (1776).....10

**Court Filings**

*Amicus Curiae* Br. of South Carolina Attorney General,  
*People of the State of N.Y. v. Trump*,  
Case No. 2023-04925 (N.Y. App. July 26, 2024).....2

**Other Authorities**

L. Tribe,  
American Constitutional Law 513 (2d ed. 1988).....5
